



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1345 of 1986**

Shashi Kumar Dubey

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.P. Dixit, Ajay Singh, Dheeraj Kumar  
Dwivedi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 86**

**HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.**

1. Case has been called out. None present for the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. Earlier a letter was sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat for obtaining current living status of the appellant but no compliance report has been received so far.
3. Office is directed to send a strict reminder to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat to ensure compliance of the order of this Court positively by next date of listing.
4. List this case on 06.10.2025.

**(Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.)**

**August 29, 2025**

Rmk.